10'x]2'

SKU:LGMF8160A

HARDTOP GAZEBO

WITH DOUBLE ROOF

Assembly Manual

TR TTTTs

11.58

T LY i

Jl' M
( “’
| 6.83 ft
I‘\ | I
{\I‘ (
\

| |

L] L] i i .\"m

i

Tﬂ




Pre-assembly
TOOLS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED (Not included in boxes)

*NOTE: Tools / equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

%

LEVEL RUBBER MALLET PHILLIPS SCREW DRILL

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED ( Not included in hoxes )

*NOTE: Equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

&~

SAFETY HAT GLOVES SAFETY GOGGLES STEPLADDER

Matters needing attention

a{ 1. Two or more people are required

for assembly.
2+

2. Do not fully tighten screws prior to
complete assembly.

//‘7& 5 ,{A
ALLEN KEY ALLEN KEY



MOUNTING BLUEPRINT

Gazebo 10x12

363cm/11.9'

<
w

»
>

296cm/9.7'

3— 30x30cm/11.8"x11.8"

g_{ 15¢m/5.9"

266cm/8.7'

j"—

A

333cm/10.9'




x12

If the deck is hard wood and the
depth of it is over 3 inch, you can use
5/16 in. x4 in. Structural Wood
Screw to mount the gazebo.




4 inches
1/4inch |

i —

If the ground is concreted and the depth
of it is over 3 inch, you can use 1/4 inch
expansion bolts to mount the gazebo

° 11.8in.

Or you can make aconcrete footing
for gazebo,11.8x11.8x11.8 inches
is recommended.Use expansion bolts
to mount the gazebo like @ shows.

IMPORTANT:
Anchor is not
recommended




CHECK LIST




@)(4 % j sz = —







10




11



B2

[N

12



13

=206

(M6x16)

)16

(M6x20)

€ex16

N =

@x104 op—

Dx64

(M6x28)

@ =8

(M6x45)

NN

Z)x28

(M6x50)

D=4

(M5x16)

Dx24 (>

(ST4.8x13)

x4 m
(M6x25)

@x] ﬂ
&1










A It’s a normal situation that there’s a gap between the 2 beams, please use silicone sealant (part #H2)
and bracket #H to affix the gap.(see P52-53)

16









19
















24






§
1 #E¥; »)»»)))»»
J

Don't fully tighten the screw @ It might
cause problem on roofs installation.




!

—

)













35

Don't forgot to stick the velcro
between the bug netting







<
= ®x4 @ @’(8 )))»)»))







35

Don't forgot to stick the velcro
between the bug netting




36






@

2 (] @24 @<
@2 [h, @®<2h &=




If you can

tinstall @ or . push the

part K up and try to inse

rt them again.

39



L
\_










B2
@xz Al @xz[ﬂ“ﬂ

D2
@2 |,
B2 I

2|
) & |

X2




44




K¢
>

Eells e ——

X NN
\ N N \\\ T\
AN N
\\ \\{\%\ N\ \\‘"\,
N\ S© N\
&S
\\\ \t&'\ Q‘ \\ S N
N \\\ >7
n N =
oy &3 \\\
3 \\ ’(







"D
2
55

BT x>
S R RIIKKK LK IR
OO IO otete 0 000seeess™ | aSececeres
OO0L0L9SOs0TeT0s0 000050 0" LZa%e %00 %008
SRR ;

o
SRS
25858

K

0
3
305
Le%
2
000,

8
028,
%
XK
3%
2%
3%
&35
33
o0
s
0,
%
2585
55
RS
3
A
o
2959,
29203
oo
K5
3K
50505
35
e

Z
55
5
5
55
%5
25
&
&
958,
958,
&
55
ol
s,
5
5%
0:}
&
55
%
X9
%5
ol
2%
059!

%
%
XS
535
35
3%
X5
5
35

25
%!
£
S
%
o
9%,
35
55
3K
00e:
3%
009%
0
%
2038,
55
%
0908,
bote!

SRR
0. 0.0 K
siatele%eed0 0 0 e ede%e!
S RS

0% Tnasrseteseete:

6% %0 000 0200

I RRRILRLLHARKS
P RRIRIIKL

B SSSSSEEIRERRKR
|\ otosssereterese’

2%
o SRRRRK
| $heleleletetetel0t0le!
s aterated

e
%
K
>
%
35
:0
&
X

2525588

>
&

X

K>

KR
ol
3
255
505
25
R0
%
N,

&

<2

2

X
2%

B
S5
&S
RIS
o2

—

o
&
5045
S
<2
5

25

=
%
%
&
25
53585
X5
100
100
100,
35
305
255
Fosetetst

’:o
55
255

35
K5
%
oS
55
%
5

)

55
S
252525
LR8S

Pode%e’%s
22505

LS

305
GRS
e
&
o

ot

R
ERIRRAXRS %%%%ooununnonnnouo“o%%%%
NSRRI RILIHLIRIES
00 RIHARIIRIHALLHIKHALLKK,

K

o~

Polelelededes
\ OO0 00000 02000 00020008,
L R SR RRRRHKS
e e e e e e e et et et e 20202020 %0 %0 %0 2 %% %%t
G R IR R
S RIIRLR
25 RIS
R AR HAIRIAR R
R RLSRILRRLLH
S
R R R IEN
RN RS
PP AR KA K XK KK AKX KA KR XXX KKK
S R I R R R IR IKK
I SRR
S RARK S
O SRR IR
R R IHX R
R LRI RAL SN
oo te 00 e e tetetetetotedeteteteletetetetede %0 0% %
0020202620202 %626%6%% %% %% 202 % 2000 20 2o de oo e 000t
53R
Lo ISR IIHRIHLIILKHN
)
b R ALK
e RRILRLLLLKA
B e I RIILIRLIIK
s
Poletetetele o000t 0 e 0 e e e e teteretetete e e te s,
L0 R R R R RHRIRHY
Lo R AR HL R
e e oo tatetatetoreto%s
e o rate o satoratetoraterotel
S
Lo IR HIKIHIILIKS
25 R HRAI SRS
e satetoratetoratoratetorstetosstes
e oot te e e e tete e te e et te e te e e teetetetete
totetetet00 00 t0de %0200 0 0o Y0 de e tete % dolete e dede %
S RIS
LRI

&
%%

::.‘
::::
i

O
55
:?o’!

0%
::0:0
'5
&
&

K

e’

B X RRRIAILLHAIILS

SRR
S RS
oonooonooowooonononoVﬂonﬁooonoofu%on%%“no“oo e
R RH L RLRK
. AR IR
: oo essesetetetetetatetetosetoteresosatete’
R s
RS
IR LIRIILRALKKS
£5050RRILLR

SRR
OSesesosetesesosesets!
LIRS
NNttt
A NSNS SN NSESESNSNSESNSIN L
SEE, eSS
SO e e e tete e
atoratetate, Saterareternteresse™
IR
SR ENKHXK
A\

2
2

<




STEP 4

48



STEP 4

49



Here are two rails for curtians and netting .



5T

Here are two rails for curtians and netting.



52



53









56



57

//////////////////




58



STEP 4
59

+
.+

+

+

+

+*




+

[

[




Care and Cleaning

Wash frame parts and fabric with mild soap and water, rinse thoroughly.
Dry frame completely and allow the fabric to drip dry.
Do not use bleach, acid, or other solvents on the fabric or frame parts.

Please inspect and tighten all bolts or fasteners on a regular basis to ensure
proper performance and safety of your gazebo.



